#### <u>February 28, 2023</u> <u>3:00 pm-4:00 pm</u> <u>Conference Call Microsoft Teams</u> <u>MS Teams Dial-in number: 1-323-457-3408 and Conference ID: 686 273 886#</u>

On June 13, 2022, due to a surge of COVID-19 in Solano County, it was advised and decided by the Solano County Health Officer, the Clinic Operations Officer and the Chair of the Board that the June 15. 2022, Community Healthcare Board Meeting be held as a virtual meeting, and future meetings, until there is a notable decrease in the COVID surge in Solano County. The meeting on February 28, 2023, will be held via teleconference. To join in for audio only, please use the dial in number and Conference ID above.

The County of Solano Community Health Board does not discriminate against persons with disabilities. If you wish to participate in the meeting and you require assistance to do so, please call Solano County Family Health Services at 707-784-8775 at least 24 hours in advance of the event to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to the meeting.

**Public Comment:** To submit public comment, please see the options below.

Teleconference: Contact the Clerk at 707-784-8775.

**Mail:** If you wish to address any items listed on the Agenda by written comment, please submit comments in writing to FHS Community Healthcare Board Clerk by U.S. Mail. Written comments must be received no later than 8:30 A.M. on the day of the meeting. The mailing address is: Solano County H&SS, ATTN: FHS CHB Clerk (MS 9-100), P. O. Box 4090, Fairfield, CA 94533. Copies of comments received will be provided to the Board and will become part of the official record but will not be read aloud at the meeting.

**Phone:** To submit comments verbally from your phone during the meeting, you may do so by dialing 1-323-457-3408, and Conference ID: 686 273 886#. No attendee ID number is required. Once entered in the meeting, you will be able to hear the meeting and will be called upon to speak during the public speaking period.

Non-confidential materials related to an item on this Agenda, submitted to the Board after posting of the agenda will be posted and updated online at: <u>https://www.solanocounty.com/depts/ph/bureaus/fhs/community\_healthcare\_board/</u> and posted at Family Health Service Clinics located at 1119 E. Monte Vista, Vacaville, CA; 2101 Courage Drive, Fairfield, CA; 2201 Courage Drive, Fairfield, CA; and 365 Tuolumne Drive, Vallejo, CA.

Materials may also be e-mailed upon request. You may request materials by contacting the Clerk at 707-784-8775.

#### February 28, 2023 3:00 pm-4:00 pm Conference Call Microsoft Teams **MS Teams Dial-in #:** 1-323-457-3408, **Conference ID:** 686 273 886#

### AGENDA

#### 1) CALL TO ORDER – 12:00 PM

- a) Welcome
- b) Roll Call

#### 2) UPDATE BY DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL

On June 13, 2022, due to a surge of COVID-19 in Solano County, it was advised and decided by the Solano County Health Officer, the Clinic Operations Officer and the Chair of the Board, that the June 15, 2022, Community Healthcare Board Meeting be held as a virtual meeting, with consideration of the safety of the Board Members and meeting participants, until there would be a notable decrease in the COVID surge in Solano County. The prior findings expire the earlier of March 1, 2023, or such time the Board makes subsequent AB 361 findings.

County Counsel recommends the Board consider making AB 361 findings before each meeting.

**ACTION ITEM**: Consider making the findings that:

- Pursuant to Government Code section 8625, Governor Gavin Newsom declared a State of Emergency in the State of California on March 4, 2020, as a result of the threat of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic; and the proclaimed State of Emergency remains in effect; and,
- As of the date of this Meeting, neither the Governor nor the state Legislature have exercised their respective powers pursuant to Government Code section 8629 to lift the state of emergency either by proclamation or by concurrent resolution the state Legislature; and,
- iii) The California Department of Industrial Relations has issued regulations related to COVID-19 Prevention for employees and places of employment. Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Section 3205(5)(D) specifically recommends physical (social) distancing as one of the measures to decrease the spread of COVID-19 based on the fact that particles containing the virus can travel more than six feet, especially indoors; and,
- iv) Based on the California Department of Industrial Relations' issuance of regulations related to COVID-19 Prevention through Title 8 of the

California Code of Regulations, Section 3205(c)(5)(D), the Board finds that state or local officials have imposed or recommended measures to promote social distancing; and,

- v) Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations, Section 3205(c) requires the County to establish, implement and maintain a COVID-19 Prevention Program, which the County has done; and,
- vi) The County's COVID-19 Prevention Program either recommends or requires County employees to social distance or not to enter County facilities under certain circumstances; and,
- vii) Starting from October 2021, the Board previously made findings that the requisite conditions existed for its legislative bodies to conduct its meetings without complying with Government Code section 54953(b)(3); and,
- viii) As a result, the Board hereby proclaims that state officials have imposed or recommended measures to promote social (physical) distancing based on the California Department of Industrial Relations' issuance of regulations related to COVID-19 Prevention through Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations, Section 3205(c)(5)(D); and,
- ix) The Board will conduct open and public remote teleconferencing meetings in accordance with AB 361 immediately upon making these findings until the earlier of (1) March 1, 2023, or (2) such time that the Board makes subsequent findings in accordance with Government Code section 54953(3)(3) to extend the time during which the Board may continue to teleconference without compliance with Government Code section 54953(b)(3), or (3) the Governor or the state Legislature have exercised their respective powers pursuant to Government Code section 8629 to lift the state of emergency.

(Government Code section 54953(e)(3).)

### 3) PUBLIC COMMENT

This is the opportunity for the Public to address the Board on a matter not listed on the Agenda, but it must be within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. If you would like to make a comment, please announce your name and the topic you wish to comment and limit comments to three (3) minutes.

### 4) BUSINESS GOVERNANCE

- a. Review and approve the Family Health Services (FHS) Sliding Fee Scale Program Analysis – Janine Harris
  - i. **ACTION ITEM:** The Board will consider approval of the FHS Sliding Fee Scale Program Analysis
- b. Review and approve the Family Health Services (FHS) Sliding Fee Scale Policy Number: 100.03 – Janine Harris
  - i. **ACTION ITEM:** The Board will consider approval of the FHS Sliding Fee Scale Policy Number: 100.03

### 5) NEXT COMMUNITY HEALTHCARE BOARD MEETING

DATE:	March 15, 2023
TIME <sup>·</sup>	12:00 PM
LOCATION:	2201 Courage Drive Fairfield, CA 94533

## 6) ADJOURN